

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

#### **Agenda Number:**

# Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

**Department Name:** Public Works

Department No.: 054

For Agenda Of: August 18, 2020
Placement: Administrative

**Estimated Time:** 

 $\text{Continued Item:} \qquad N_0$ 

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Department Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Department, 568-3010

Director

Contact Info: Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director, Transportation, 568-3064

**SUBJECT:** Statement of Final Quantities for Ashley Road Bridge No. 51C-043 Replacement

Project No. 18110C FEMA No. 37152 Cat C, First Supervisorial District

## **County Counsel Concurrence**

### **Auditor-Controller Concurrence**

As to form: Yes As to form: No

#### **Recommended Actions:**

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the attached Statement of Final Quantities for the Ashley Road Bridge No. 51C-043 Replacement Project No. 18110C in the First Supervisorial District, for repair work by Granite Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$1,802,451.66; and
- b) Determine the project was found to be exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to 14 CCR 15269 on January 9, 2019. Emergency Projects, (d) Projects undertaken, carried out, or approved by a public agency to maintain, repair, or restore an existing highway damaged by fire, flood, storm, earthquake, land subsidence, gradual earth movement, or landslide, provided that the project is initiated within one year of the damage occurring. This exemption does not apply to highways designated as official state scenic highways, nor any project undertaken, carried out, or approved by a public agency to expand or widen a highway damaged by fire, flood, storm, earthquake, land subsidence, gradual earth movement, or landslide and find the proposed action is within the scope of that Notice of Exemption. This exemption considered all further administrative activities for this project such as Award of Contract and the Statement of Final Quantities.

#### **Summary Text:**

This item is on the agenda to approve the attached Statement of Final Quantities and accept the project as constructed.

On May 21, 2019, the Board awarded the above referenced construction contract to Granite Construction, Inc., and work began on July 19, 2019. The Director of Public Works accepted this project as completed on February 25, 2020. Construction costs were within the Board awarded construction contract amount.

Subject: Statement of Final Quantities for Ashley Road Bridge No. 51C-043 Replacement; Project No. 18110C FEMA No.

37152 Cat C, First Supervisorial District

Agenda Date: August 18, 2020

Page 2 of 3

#### **Background:**

On January 9, 2018, mudslides and debris over topped the Ashley Road Bridge severely damaging the structure. The stone railings of the bridge were completely demolished and washed away downstream. The spandrel wall along the right side of the arch was significantly damaged. Sections of the abutments had broken away and washed downstream with portions of the earthen fill material. The roadway width over the bridge was reduced to one lane. Due to the age of the bridge, feasibility of repair, hydraulic adequacy and the need for emergency vehicle access, the bridge was demolished on May 17, 2018, and replaced with a temporary railroad car bridge for emergency use only. The closure of Ashley Road Bridge has obstructed access for residents, maintenance and utility crews, and emergency vehicles.



Before – Ashley Road Bridge – Looking upstream



After – Ashley Road Bridge

Subject: Statement of Final Quantities for Ashley Road Bridge No. 51C-043 Replacement; Project No. 18110C FEMA No.

37152 Cat C, First Supervisorial District

Agenda Date: August 18, 2020

Page 3 of 3

#### **Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:**

Budgeted: Yes

#### **Fiscal Analysis:**

	<u>Total One-Time</u> <u>Project Cost</u>	
Funding Sources		
Road Fund (D1 Share of General Fund)	\$	112,653.22
State Aid for Disaster Funds (Cal OES)	\$	337,959.69
Federal Aid for Disaster Funds (FEMA)	\$	1,351,838.75
Total	\$	1,802,451.66

#### **Narrative:**

The total construction costs, including contingencies, amounts to \$1,802,451.66.

- First Supervisorial District's share of General Fund will fund \$112,653.22 (6.25%)
- State Aid for Disaster funds (CAL OES) will fund \$337,959.69 (18.75%)
- Federal Aid for Disaster funds (FEMA Category C) will fund \$1,351,838.75 (75%)

General funds are from the County's 18% Unallocated Growth funds for deferred maintenance projects to repair and preserve its transportation infrastructure. Combining the FEMA, CAL OES and General Fund funds, construction was fully funded. Funds for this project are budgeted in Dept. 054, Fund 0016, Org. 0500, Program 2920, and Account 7510.

#### **Special Instructions:**

Please forward one certified stamped Minute Order approving the recommendations, as well as a copy of the fully executed Statement of Final Quantities to:

- 1. Public Works, Transportation Division, Construction Section, Attn: Christy Angkahan, 805-803-8780, North County Public Works Office, 620 West Foster Road, Santa Maria, CA 93455.
- 2. Public Works, Transportation Division, Administration, Attn: Gail Ocheltree, 805-568-3094, Public Works Office, 123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

#### **Attachments:**

Attachment A: Statement of Final Quantities 18110C

## **Authored by:**

Phil Gaston, P.E., Public Works Department, Construction Section, 805-803-8776 Eric Pearson, P.E., Public Works Department, Construction Section, 805-681-4990